Series B Preferred Stock in this o ffering  and the application o f the net proceeds therefrom as described in “Use o f Proceeds”
as if they were consummated on June 30, 2013. We so ld $50.0 million o f Series B Preferred Stock in this o ffering  and intend
to  finance the remainder o f the WEHLU Acquisition with some combination o f cash on hand, bo rrowings under our revo lving
credit facility o r from a possible  issuance o f senio r no tes. See foo tno te  (y) to  the unaudited pro  fo rma financial statements

S-32

Table of  Contents

inco rporated by reference in this prospectus supplement. Pro  fo rma adjustments after the WEHLU Acquisition also  g ive
effect to  the pending  WEHLU Acquisition as if it were consummated on June 30, 2013. See “— Recent Developments —
Chesapeake Acquisition and Related Dispositions,” “— Recent Developments — East Texas Disposition” and “— Recent
Developments — Pending  WEHLU Acquisition.”
The fo llowing  table  reconciles net (lo ss) income in acco rdance with GAAP to  EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA.

Pro Forma Gastar US A

Prior to  WEHLU Ac quis ition
Pro Forma Gastar US A

Afte r WEHLU Ac quis ition

Ye ar Ende d

De c e mbe r 31,
S ix Months

Ende d June  30,
Ye ar Ende d

De c e mbe r 31,
S ix Months

Ende d June  30,
   2012   2013   2012   2013
   (Unaudite d)
   (In T housands)
Net (lo ss) income attributable  to  common

stockho lder   $ (174 ,045)  $ 40,533   $ (163,478)  $ 48,309
Plus:
Dividend expense   17,827   9,639   17,827   9,639
Depreciation, depletion and amortization   19,453   10,950   37,289   20,911
Impairment o f natural gas and o il properties   150,787   —   150,787   —
Interest expense   14 ,183   8,555   13,929   8,209

EBITDA   28,205   69,677   56,354   87,068
Other adjustments:

Accretion o f asset re tirement obligation   333   172   412   214
Stock option expense   3,295   1,966   3,295   1,966
Litigation settlement expense (a)   1,250   1,000   1,250   1,000
Gain on acquisition o f assets at fair value (b)   —   (43,712)   —   (43,712)
Investment income and o ther   4   (2)   4   (2)
Fo reign transaction gain   (2)   8   (2)   8
Unrealized hedge lo ss   5,566   2,152   5,566   2,152

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 38,651   $ 31,261   $ 66,879   $ 48,694

(a) Litigation settlement expense fo r fiscal year 2012 primarily resulted from our settlement with Navaso ta Resources LP in April

2012. Litigation settlement expense fo r the six months ended June 30, 2013 resulted from an accrual fo r settlement o f the
Chesapeake litigation.

(b) Gain on acquisition o f assets at fair value fo r the six months ended June 30, 2013 represents a non-cash bargain purchase gain
on acquisition o f the Chesapeake Assets.

S-33

Table of  Contents

SUMMARY HISTORICAL AND PRO FORMA RESERVES AND PRODUCTION DATA